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1.0 INTRODUCTION.

This work plan presents the proposed work and procedures for conducting a
preliminary site assessment at the Goodyear Tire Center, located at 431 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California, near the northeastern corner of San Pablo Avenue
and Garfield Street (Figure 1).

The work plan was prepared in accordance with procedures outlined in the State
of California, Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Task Force Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup and
Underground Storage Tank Closure, October 1989, and the State Water Resources
Control Board, Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, August 1990. This
work plan was prepared under the direction of Goodyear in response to the
October 21, 1993 letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requesting a preliminary site
assessment to determine the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum-
hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater {Appendix A).

1.1 OBJECTIVE

The objective of this preliminary site assessment is to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Data collected
during this investigation will be used to further assess the nature, extent and
source of target constituents at the site and to support facility closure.

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK
The Scope of Work for this phase of work consists of the following tasks:

* Installation of three groundwater monitoring wells. One well will be
located approximately 10 feet downgradient of the former waste oil
storage tank. A second well will be located at the downgradient edge of
the site near San Pablo Avenue, and the third well will be located behind
the service building near the northern boundary of the site.

* 5Soil and groundwater samples will be collected from each well to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum-impacted soil and
groundwater.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 1-1 OHM Project No. 15422
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Goodyear Tire Center has been an operating automotive maintenance and
tire retail facility from approximately 1965 through the present. The property is
currently owned by Mr. Robert Falaschi and leased by Goodyear Tire and Rubber
Company and subsequently sub-leased to the store manager and operator of the
facility, currently Mr. Eugene Kim.

2.1 PREVIOUS WORK

On July 20, 1993, a 550 gallon underground storage tank was excavated and
removed from the site. This tank is believed to have been used to store waste oil.
The tank was reported to be pitted and corroded and to have a number of small
holes. There was also staining and evidence of hydrocarbon contamination in
the tank excavation side walls. In a recent telephone conversation between Mr.
Falaschi and OHM, he indicated that a gravel lense was present in the excavation
pit at a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs.

The tank site was over-excavated in an effort to remove visible contamination
from the vicinity of the former tank location. Groundwater intrusion was
observed in the excavation at a depth of 10.3 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Following over-excavation, soil samples were collecied from each of the side
walls and the bottom of the tank excavation. The locations for these samples are
shown on Figure 2. The excavation pit covered a surface area of approximately 9
feet x 29 feet and reached a depth of 10.5 feet bgs. The site was backfilled but was
not immediately resurfaced. Sample results from this work were previously
submitted to the ACDEH in a Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. report
dated October 14, 1993.

In October 1993, Walker's Hydraulics, Inc. was contracted for the removal and
replacement of selected hydraulic hoists from the garage area of the facility.
Following the removal of the hoists and over-excavation of the hoist #7
location, three soil samples were collected from each of the hoist excavation
locations. These samples were analyzed for Total Oil and Grease (EPA Method
5520F) and Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8015). Figure 2
shows the approximate locations of these samples. A copy of the sample results
and chain of custody is included as Appendix B. Groundwater was also observed
in the bottom of the hoist #7 excavation. A summary of sample results from this
work is presented in Table 1

On November 19, 1993, OHM Remediation Services Corp. collected soil samples
from the over-excavated hoist # 7 location. Five soil samples were collected, one
from each of the excavation side walls and one from the bottom of the
excavation at an approximate depth of 5 feet bgs. The samples were analyzed for
Total Oil and Grease (EPA Method 5520), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 2-1 OHM Project No. 15422



calculated as Diesel (EPA Method 8015), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and
Total Xylenes (EPA method 8020) and selected heavy metals: Lead, Barium,
Cadmium and Chromium (EPA methods W. E. T./3010/6010). The locations of
these samples are shown on Figure 2. The results of these analyses are
summarized in Table 2. The laboratory reports are included in Appendix C. The
tank excavation has recently been resurfaced and a new lift has been installed at
the location of the former alignment pit.

Table 1
Summary of Soil Sample Results
Hydraulic Hoists
Collected by Walker Hydraulics 10-22-93
(mg/kg)

Target Constituent Sample #2-1 Sample #6-1 Sample #7-1
Approx. Depth (FT) 9.5 9.5 8
TPH/O&G ND (<50) 840 ND (<50)
TPH/G ND (<1) 2 18
TPH/D -~ 3,900 1,500

Table 2
Summary of Soil Sample Results
Hoist #7
Collected by OHM 11/19/93
(mg/kg)

Target Constituent Sample LS-001 RS-002 BS-003 FS-004 B-005
Approx. Depth (ft) 5 5 5 5 5
Oil & Grease 89 150 N.D. 82 N.D.
TPH/D 1,800 130 93 250 43
Benzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.038 N.D. 0.0075 0.01 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.067 0018 0.012 0.01 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.26 0.038 0.025 0.022 N.D.
Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 2-2 OHM Project No. 15422
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2.2 VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The site is located in a commercial setting, along the primary business district
avenue for the city of Albany, CA. The property is bordered by a Wells Fargo
Bank to the north, a restaurant to the south and residential apartments to the
east. Surrounding properties include a car wash, a retail paint store, a dry cleaner,
and a former automotive repair facility.

Groundwater in the area is reported to fluctuate under seasonal rainfall
influence. Previous investigations at nearby sites indicate that the groundwater
flow direction varies from west, north-northwest, and east. The water table was
measured at a depth of 10 feet bgs in the tank excavation.

A record search of properties within a 2000 foot radius was performed through
the ACDEH. The State of California Department of Health Services (DHS) was
also contacted, but indicated no available records on the surrounding properties.
This search revealed evidence of soil and groundwater contamination at the
Plaza Car Wash Company, 400 San Pablo Ave (Northwest of the subject site). The
site apparently experienced a release of gasoline product from underground fuel
storage tanks in 1989. A preliminary investigation of this site has indicated
significant levels of contaminants in both the soil and groundwater. Site reports
indicate groundwater contamination appears to extend off-site in both the up-
and down-gradient directions. Remediation is scheduled to begin in 1994.

An adjacent site, Troxel Auto/Albany Bowl at 500 San Pablo Avenue has
apparently been impacted by the Plaza Car Wash release, despite being up-
gradient of the Plaza site. As part of the Plaza monitoring project, one
groundwater monitoring well was installed on the Troxel Auto site.
Groundwater samples from this well contained elevated levels of TPH as gas and
BTEX. The Troxel Auto site also has two underground storage tanks (one leaded
gasoline tank and one unknown solvent tank) from a previous owner.
Groundwater samples collected from two groundwater monitoring wells located
in the apparent downgradient direction from these tanks did not contain
detectable concentrations of the target constituents.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 2-4 OHM Project No. 15422



3.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND SOIL
SAMPLING

OHM proposes to install three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3) at the site in accordance with the letter of October 21, 1993, from the
ACDEH to Goodyear (Appendix A). The purpose of the wells is to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of groundwater contamination and the direction and
gradient of groundwater flow across the site.

3.1 MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

The monitoring wells will be installed at the proposed locations shown of Figure
2. All work will be conducted in accordance with the State LUFT Manual, Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites and local ACDEH guidelines.

3.2 PRECONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

Prior to the commencement of any drilling, well installation and/or sampling
work, an appointment will be scheduled so that an inspector from the ACDEH
can be present. Well installation will be conducted in accordance with State and
County regulations. A well permit application will be filed with the ACDEH. A
site specific Health and Safety Plan will be prepared for the work at the site prior
to the start of any field activities. OHM will contact Underground Service Alert
(USA) to provide clearance for above-and below-ground utilities. No drilling
will commence until the borehole locations have been cleared by all utility firms
identified by USA.

3.3 DRILLING PROCEDURES

A truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger drilling rig will be used to install three
groundwater monitoring wells. Each well boring will be drilled with 8-inch
diameter hollow-stem augers to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs. The final
depth of each borehole will be determined by the project geologist based upon
site-specific conditions.

An OHM geologist will be present at the site during all drilling operations. The
OHM geologist will classify each soil sample collected at five-foot intervals
according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and will note any
additional soil characteristics including but not limited to moisture, sorting,
color, and composition. This information will be recorded on a field borehole
log. In addition to these descriptions, the OHM geologist will also monitor driil
cuttings and note any changes in lithology and record any observations or
comments from the drilling crew which refer to conditions at the borehole.
Upon completion of each monitoring well, a final borehole lithologic log will be
prepared incorporating all of the above data.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 3-1 OHM Project No. 15422



3.4 SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples will be collected by advancing a modified California split-spoon
sampler, equipped with brass liners, into the soil beyond the tip of the augers.
Soil samples will be collected for the purpose of providing detailed lithclogic
data and characterizing the extent of impacted soil. Each soil sample will be
screened on site with a portable photoionization detector (PID). Based upon site
conditions encountered during the removal of the underground tank,
groundwater is estimated to be approximately 10 feet below ground surface;
therefore, one sample will be collected from a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs
and another from just above the soil/groundwater interface, at a depth of
approximately 10 feet bgs.

3.5 WELL INSTALLATION

The installation of each monitoring well will be inspected by an ACDEH
representative. The boreholes will be completed to a depth of approximately 10
feet below the depth at which water is encountered. Water should be
encountered at a depth of approximately 10 feet and the total depth of the wells
will be approximately 20 feet.

Each well will be completed with 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
screen and riser. The screen interval in the wells will extend approximately 10
feet below the depth at which water is encountered and have a slot opening
width of 0.020 inches. The top of the screen interval will extend to approximately
8 feet bgs to allow for seasonal fluctuations of the water table. The annular space
around the well screen will be filled with a sand filter pack to prevent collapse of
the borehole against the well screen. The sand filter pack will extend a minimum
of one foot above the top of the well screen. A minimum one-foot thick
bentonite seal will be installed directly above the filter pack in the annular space
between the riser and borehole to prevent leakage of grout into the filter pack. A
cement grout seal will be placed from above the bentonite seal to the ground
surface. The wells will be completed flush to the ground surface with a locking,
traffic-rated well box. The proposed construction of the monitoring wells is
shown in Figure 3.

The completed wells will be surveyed by a licensed surveyor for elevation (mean
sea level) and location from a City of Albany benchmark.

3.6 WELL DEVELOPMENT

Following completion of each monitoring well, each well will be developed. The
objectives of well development are to: 1) restore natural hydraulic properties of
the aquifer damaged during well installation; and 2) improve basic physical
characteristics of the aquifer in order to maximize entry of fluids into the
wellbore.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 3-2 OHM Project No. 15422



Woelihead completed with water-tight locking well cap
and tratfic-rated vault box labeled "monitoring well”

2" diam. Sched 40
PVC riser

Cement grout seal

Bentonite seal

= ING 2" diam. Sched. 40

PVC 0.020" slotted
Screen (10" to 20"

i

~ Approximate
‘Water Levsi

Neat cement/
bentonite slurry

Bentonite

#2/12 Sand
Filter Pack

— 20
S\ = PROPOSED MONITORING WELL Figure 3
- — CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
OHM
Remediation Services Corp. [owe no DRAWN BY: APPROVED BY: PRONO. 15422
Walnut Creek, CA FIGURE NO. DESIGN BY: DATE DRAWN: SHEET 1 OF 1




Prior to well development, depth to water will be measured with an electronic
water level meter. Development of the well will consist of bailing, surging,
and/or pumping. First, the well will be bailed to remove fine particles. Following
bailing, the well be surged with a surge block moved up and down repeatedly
within the saturated zone to induce movement of residual fine-grained material
from the filter pack either into the well casing where it can be removed by bailing
or back into the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductivity will be
monitored during development. Pumping/bailing will continue until these
parameters have stabilized (less than a 10% change between four consecutive
readings taken at least 15 minutes apart).

3.7 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to sampling, each well will be purged with a bailer. The bailer will be used
to remove fine-grained sediments from the wells. A minimum of three well
volumes will be removed for each well prior to obtaining any groundwater
samples. Groundwater samples for laboratory analyses will be collected using a
Teflon bailer lowered into each well with a nylon rope. Each sample will be
collected in 40-ml VOA vials with Teflon septums to assure zero head space or 1-
liter bottles as is appropriate for the analyses to be conducted.

3.8 LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Each of the six soil samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 and one groundwater sample per well will be submitted to a California-
certified hazardous waste laboratory for analysis. Each sample will be analyzed by
the certified laboratory for TPH calculated as diesel and gas (modified EPA
method 8015), benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and xylene (EPA method 8020),
oil and grease (EPA method 418.1), and total lead, cadmium, chromium, zinc and
nickel (EPA method 7421) in accordance with the ACDEH letter of October 21,
1993 (Appendix A). Chromium will also be analyzed by the STLC extraction
method (WET/3010/6010). As indicated by ACDEH (October 21, 1993), analyses for
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8010) or semi-volatile constituents (EPA
Method 8270) will not be necessary. Samples will be prepared and preserved in
accordance with standard sampling procedures and delivered to the analytical
laboratory within 24 hours of sample collection. All samples will be analyzed in a
timely manner in accordance with LUFT program and EPA protocols. The
acceptable holding times for groundwater samples are shown in Table 3.

3.9 COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF DRILL CUTTINGS AND
WASTEWATER

Soil cuttings and waste water generated during drilling activities will be stored in
DOT-approved 55-gallon drums, labeled and staged on-site for further
characterization and disposal. A composite sample will be collected from both
the soil cuttings and waste water and submitted for analysis. The results of the
analyses will be used to determine the appropriate method for disposal.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
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3.10 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The drill rig and augers will be thoroughly decontaminated prior to arrival on
the site. The split-spoon sampler and associated small tools will be
decontaminated prior to the initiation of sampling and before each successive
sampling event. Decontamination procedures will include washing all
equipment in a bath of Alconox and water, then rinsing the equipment with
clean, distilled water. All rinsate water generated during decontamination
procedures will be stored in DOT approved, 55-gallon drums.

3.11 REPORTING

Upon completion of drilling and sampling activities and receipt of analytical
results, OHM will prepare a Preliminary Site Assessment Report. This report will
be prepared to conform with all applicable regulatory guidelines and will include
at a minimum the following items:

* Description of drilling, well installation, and sampling and analytical
techniques

* Copies of the well installation permits and DWR water well driller's
reports

* Exploratory boring logs, monitoring well construction details, and a site
map

* Groundwater contour map and chemical data maps, where appropriate

¢ Certified analytical results, water sample field data sheets, and chain-of-
custody documentation

* Discussion of the findings, with conclusions and recommendations

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 3-5 OHM Project No. 15422



4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL (QA/QC).

The following QA/QC activities will be implemented for this project in order to
assure that defined standards of quality are met. These activities will be
conducted in accordance with guidelines presented in the State of California
LUFT FIELD MANUAL, October 1989, pp. A 30 to A-34.

4.1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

A Chain of Custody Record will be completed for all samples by field personnel
collecting, relinquishing and receiving samples. In addition, all obtained samples
will be properly identified, dated, and signed on the labels provided for each
sample container. This information will match identifying information included
on the Chain of Custody Record.

4.2 LABORATORY CERTIFICATION

All water samples will be analyzed by a California-certified hazardous waste
laboratory. The laboratory must achieve detection limit criteria provided by the
LUFT Program. These criteria are presented in Table 3.

Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Methods
Estimated
Required EPA Analytical | EPA Preparation | Detection Limit | Holding
Analysis Method Method (mg/L) Times
8015 mod. (Gas

TPH and Diesel) 5020 or 5030 0.500 14 days
Benzene 602 or 624 n/a 0.0003 7 days”
Toluene 602 or 624 n/a 0.0003 7 days*
Ethyl-Benzene | 602 or 624 n/a 0.0006 7 days*
Xylenes 602 or 624 n/a 0.0006 7 days*
Metals 7420 or 7421 n/a 0.050
Oil and Grease | (TRPH) 418.1 n/a 0.500 7 days*
STLC WET/3010/6010 | n/a 03
Chromium
*May be extended to 14 days if sample is pH adjusted with HCI

4.3 QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE

One sample will be filled with organic-free water and carried unopened during
the sampling trip. It will be prepared by the laboratory supplying sample
containers and analyzed by the same methodology as the primary samples. The
results of these analyses will be used to identify contamination introduced from
the originating laboratory.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
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5.0 SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN.

The site Health and Safety Plan establishes the policies and procedures which
protect workers and the public from potential hazards posed by work at this site.
OHM considers safety the highest priority during work at a site containing
potentially hazardous materials and has established a standard policy of
minimum exposure which must be upheld on all projects. All project activities
will be conducted in a manner that minimizes the probability of injury, accident,
or incident occurrence.

Although the plan focuses on the specific work activities planned for this site, it
must remain flexible because of the nature of this work. Conditions may change
and unforeseen situations may arise that require deviations from the original
plan. This flexibility allows modification by the OHM supervisors and health and
safety officials. The Health and Safety Plan will be submitted prior to the start of

field work.

Goodyear Tire Center February 1994
Work Plan 5-1 OHM Project No. 15422



6.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULE,

6.1 PROJECT TEAM

This section presents the proposed personnel for this project and a brief
summary of their responsibilities.

The project manager, Larry Hudson, will be responsible for: coordinating office
and field personnel and activities; monitoring the project schedule and budget;
and reviewing work plans, construction plans and drawings, and engineering
calculations of design parameters.

The project geologist, John Karachewski, Ph.D., R.G., will be responsible for:
obtaining drilling permits and utility clearances; supervising and documenting
drilling activities; classifying soil samples and preparing lithologic logs; and
summarizing results in the Preliminary Site Assessment Report.

Additional field support for the project will be provided by the technical services
group in Walnut Creek, California, and the operations staff in San Leandro,
California.

6.2 PROJECT SCHEDULE

The monitoring well installation will be scheduled to commence immediately
following acceptance of this work plan by the ACDEH.

The activities described in this work plan which include, well installation, well
development, and sampling from each of three wells are scheduled to take
approximately two days to complete. Analytical laboratory results will be
obtained within ten working days of the field work. A status report describing
field work and analytical results will be submitted to the client within two weeks
from completion of laboratory analyses. Figure 4 is a detailed project schedule
showing the time interval for starting and completion dates for each task.

Goadyear Tire Center February 1994
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Figure 4

Proposed Schedule for Preliminary Site Assessment
Goodyear Tire Center
431 San Pablo Ave. Albany, CA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ;:
1)

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENCY 1,'—=?
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director y RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRCMMENTAL HEALTIA
State Water Rescurces Contiot Boarc

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 20C

Qakland. CA 94621
Mr. Walter Inglehoffer (510) 271-4530

Good Year
7301 Ambassador Row
Dallas, TX 75247-4848

October 21, 1993

STID 1521

Re: Required investigations at 431 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

on July 20, 1993, one 550-gallon waste 0il underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the above site. A 1/2" diameter
hole, along with a number of smaller holes, were found on the
tank. Additionally, extensive staining was observed on the walls
of the tank pit.

One soil sample was collected from beneath the UST in native
soil. Analysis of this soil sample identified 38 parts per
million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA4).
Additional excavation was conducted of the tank pit and soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the
enlarged pit. Upto 1,600 ppm TPHd, 49 ppm TPH as gasoline,
0.12 ppm benzene, and 240 ppm 0il & Grease were identified from
the sidewall soil samples. Trace concentrations of metals were
also identified, however, the level of chromium was of most
concern, since the concentration exceeded ten times the Soluble
Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) for chromjum.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board {RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when a release from an underground
storage tank may impact or may have already impacted ground
water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary 8ite Assessment (PBA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil
and ground water contamination which has resulted from the
release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be
consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
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investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The
major elements of the guidelines include, but are not limited to,

the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant

changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX,
0il & Grease, metals including lead, and lastly, a wet test
must be conducted for chromium in the next round of
sampling. Method 8010 and 8270 will not be required in the
next round of sampling since none of these constituents
were identified in the last phase of sampling.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. oOur oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.
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All reports and proposals must be submitted under a seal of a
California -Registered Geologist, —Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a
statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved

with this project.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent gquarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the

following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water:level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross

sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (&) (d) of Title 23 california Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing

by either this agency or RWQCB.

Additionally, please submit information/documentation for the
fate of the excavated/stockpiled soil at the site within 15 days

of the date of this letter.
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Lastly, this office noted that further excavation was proposed in
the October 14, 1993 report. This proposed excavation is an
acceptable phase of investigations. Please be reminded that a
representative from our office needs to be present for any
overexcavation sampling. Please notify this office at least 48
hours in advance before this overexcavation.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



August 20, 1991

Appendix A

Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation

In recent years, the number of initial site investigations
related to unauthorized releases of fuel products has increased
dramatically. To assure that the workplans associated with these
jinvestigations can be reviewed and approved in a timely manner,
it is essential that these documents have uniform organization

and content.

The purpose of this appendix is to present an outline to be
foliowed by professional engineering or geologic consultants in
preparing workplans to be submitted for review and approval by

lLocal Implementing Agencies and the Regional Board.

A statement of qualifications and the registration number of .
the Ccalifornia registered engineer and/or California registered
geologist responsible for the project must be included with the
submitted workplan and subsegquent reports.

This appendix should be used in conjunction with the " Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", August 1990. -

1

PROPOSAL AND REPORT FORMAT

I. Introduction
A. Statement of Scope of Work
B. Site location
C. Background

D. Site History

1. Brief description of the type of business and
associated activities that take place at the site,
including the number and capacity of operating tanks.
2. Description of previous businesses at the site.

3. Complete description of tank activities, tank
contents, and tank removal.

a. number of underground tanks, uses, etc...

1



1. pDescribe soil types and soil strata encountered in

excavatlon(s) .

Provide in tabular form the analytic results of all

4,
The location of these

previous soil and water sampling.
samples should be included on the site map. The date

sampled, the identity of the sampler, and signed
laboratory data sheets need to be included. The
laboratory data sheets must include the laboratory's
assessment of the condition of samples upon receipt,
including: a) temperature, b) container type, c) air
bubbles present/absent in VOA bottles, d) proper
preservation, and e) any other relevant information.
which might affect the analytic results of the

sample(s) .
5. Identify underground utilities.

6. Describe any unusual- problems encountered during
excavation or tank removal. o

7. Describe in detail the methods used for storing,
characterizing, and disposing of all contaminated soil

and groundwater.

8. Reference all required permits, including those
issued by the Air Quality Management District and local
underground tank permitting agency and public

I encroachment permits when drilling offsite..

IXI. Plan for determining the extent of soil contamination on
site. |

A. Describe the method/technique(s) proposed for determining
the extent of contamination within the excavation.

B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used.

1. If soil gas survey is planned, then:

a. Identify.number of boreholes, location (on site
map), sampling depth, etc...

b. Identify subcontractoers, if any

c. Identify methods or techniques used for
analysis :

d. Provide quality assurance plan for field
testing

Please note that soil gas surveys are not considered to
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B. Drilling mechod for construction of me.ltoring wells,

including decontamination procedures.

1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

2. Expected drilling date

3. Sampling method and sampling interval (split spoon,
every 5', at changes of lithology, at the soil/water

interface, etc...)

4. Well design and construction specifications,
including casing type, diameter, screen length and

interval, and filter pack and screen slot
specifications including rational for their selection

(sieve analysis, etc..).
5. Depth interval and type of seal
6. Constructioﬁ diaér&m for wells

7. Well development method and criteria used for
assessing adequacy of development (the time period
between construction, development, and sampling should

be noted)

8. pPlans for characterizing and disposing of cutting
spoils and development water (contact your Regional
Board or Local Implementing Agency for ggidance if on-

site disposal is proposed)

for wells (requirements inclide

9. Surveying plan :
blished benchmark to 0.01 foot).

surveying to esta

C. groundwater sampling plans (this should include plans for
sampling of on-site domestic wells).

1. Water level measurement method

2. Method(s) for measuring free-product, observation of
sheen and odor (must be done prior to well purging; the
use of an interface probe when checking for the
presence of free-product is highly recommended)

3. Well purging procedures

4. Well purge water characterization and disposal plans

5. Water sample collection protocol (include the pH,
conductivity, and temperature of groundwater prior to

sampling)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS, OCTOBER 28, 1993



NOU 4 '33 1@:16 FROM GOOD YERR PAGE.B18

I3 superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Califorria 94553 © (510)°229-1512/ fux (510) 229-1325

825 Arnoid Drive. Suile 114 » Martinez,

WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC. project ALBANY GOODYR
Attn: PAT CASHMAN Reported 10/28/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS

Lab # sample ldentification Sampled Analyzed Matyix
50397~ 1 §-1 16731755 10728793 Soil
50397- 2 7-1 10/21/93 10/28/93 soil

, RESULTS OF ANALYSIS .
Laboratory Number: -90357- 1 90397~ 2.

Diegel Range:’ 3500 1500

Concentration: mg/kg ng/kg

page 1 of 2
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Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1 825 Amold Drive, Suile 114 » Martinez, Catfornia 94553 ¢ {5101 229-1512 /lan b l(.’.' 3_{9::1?35, -

cgpTIrICATE OoF A NALYSIS

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCRARBONS

ANALYSIS
page 2 Of 2

OA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 90397

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED :
CTRED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

ND ~ ANALYSIS.NOT DETE
mg/kg = parts per million _{ppm)

Modified EPA eW-846 Method 8015 for pxtractable HBydrocarbons:
for Diesel in soil: 10mg/ke

Minimum Quanr.itation Limit

RPD CONTROL LIMIT

ANALYTE : MS/MSD RECOVERY
98/101 3% 15-125 '

denior Chemist
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EX Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 ¢ Martinez, Callfornia $4553 « (S10] 2£9-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

WALKER’S HYDRAULICS, INC. Project A‘LBANY GOODYR
Attn: PAT CASHMAN Reported 10/26/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

T.ab # Sample Identificatien Sampled Analyzed Matrix
16722/93 10726793 8uil

© G0373- 1 2-1
. 90373~ 2 6-1 10/22/93 10/26/93 soil
. 90373- 3 7-1 10/22/%3 10/25/93 Soil -

‘RRSULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90373~ 1 80373- 2 90373- 3

0il and Grease: ND<50 840 NDe50
Gagoline: NDc1 2 i8
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg myg/Kg

Page 1 of 2
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T Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnaid Drive, Suite 114 « Martinez, California 94553 » {510) 229-1512 / 1ax {510} 229-1576

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS TFOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INPORMATICN
SET: 90373

NA .« ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DRTECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

mg/kg = parts per million (ppm) | .

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method S520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: SOms/kg

. BPA s'.wf_aﬂss Mathod 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: lmg/kg

ANALYTE . . M8/MSD RECOVERY RED  CONTROL LIMIT
0il and Greasc:  60/62 3% 56-106
Gasoline: 87/74 ie¢ 70-130

ﬂ , fo/ 26/4_5 )

__lféé' =T
Seniocr Chemist
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_I..__T_._NDU—SB—'93 TUE 17:@5 [D:CHROMALAE INC FAX ND:518-831-8798 ’HERT PE1

I D ———

CHROMALAB, INC. .
Hrw_ir;n_mental Labaoratary {1094) § DAYS TURNARGUND

November 30, 1993 ChromalLab File#: 9311249

OHM CORPORATION

Atten: Scott Rice

Project: GOODYEAR ALBANY Project#t:t 15922
gubmitted: ‘November 1%, 1993
re: 5 samples for BTEX compounds analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: November 12, 1993 Analyzed on: Nevember 29, 13393
Method: EPA 8020 Run#: 1701

Ethyl Total

Benzene Toluene Benzene ¥ylenes
Lab i SAMPLE 1D (v Rag) __(ua/Ka)
37508 LS-001 N.D. 38 &7 260
37508 RS-002 N.D. N.D. 18 38
37510 BS-003 : N.D. 7.5 12 25
37511 FS-004 N.D. 10 10 22
37512 B-005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
DETECTION LIMITS 5 5 5 S
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 85 100 57 97
chromaLab, Inc
Billy (Thach Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

Chemis

2239 Omepa Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
w1M R721.17RA ¢ Facsimile {510) 831-8798



,_I____ NOU-38-'93 TUE 17:@6 [D:CHROMALAR INC FAX NO:S518/831-8798 SR

i .
CHROMALAB, INC. |
b—-Emgi“_menta! Laboratory (1094) ' S DAYS TURNAROURD

November 29, 1993

chromal.ab File No.: 9311249

OHM CORPORATION

Attn: Scott Rice

RE: Five soil samples for Diesel analysis
Project Name: GOODYEAR ALBANY

Project Number: 15922
pDate Submitted: November 19, 1983

Date Sampled: November 19, 1993
pDate Extracted: November 22, 1993 Date Analyzed: November 22, 1993

RESULTS:
Sample 1.D. Diesel (ma/Kg)
Ls-001 : 1800
RS-002 130
BS-003 93
FS-004 250
B-005 43
BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 80%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 76%
1.0

DETECTION LIMIT
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/801%

ChromaLab, Inc.

ﬂf? Eric Tam

Alex Tam
Analytical Chenmist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 # San Ramon, California 34583
1 R11.1788 ¢ Facsimite (5101 831-8798



—'—.——ﬂDU—3B—'93 TUE 17:06 [D:CHROMALAB INC FAX NO:S18-/831-5798 nEE7? O

CHROMALAB, INC.
P—-—-——— 5§ DAYS TURNARGUND
Environmental Laboratary (1094)

November 29, 1993 Chromalab File No.: 9311249

OHM CORPORATION

Attn: Secott Rice

RE: Five soil samples for Oil & Grease analysis

Project Name: GOODYEAR ALBANY

Project Number: 15922
Date Sampled: Nov. 19, 19923 Date Submitted: Nev. 19, 1993

Date Analyzed: Nov. 23, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample 0il & Grease
I.D. : : (ma/Kd)
LS=001 89

RS-002 ' 150
BS~-003 N.D.

. F§=~004 82

B-005 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS STD METHOD 5520 E & F

D oidd 77 7 ppel—

caroj4n M. House Eric Tam
Analyst Laboratory Diractor

ce

l ChromaLab, Ine.

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (610} 831-8798
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